

Ct. Cases 600/2023  
BSES RAJDHANI POWER LTD. Vs. GULAM HUSSAIN  
(Punjabi Bagh)

28.03.2025

Present : Sh. Binay Kumar, AR for complainant company.  
Accused with Ld. Counsel Sh. Rajesh Kumar Yadav  
(9650650099).

Process u/s 84 BNSS received back executed.  
However, no FIR u/s 209 BNS is stated to have been registered  
qua accused as per information received from Naib court of this  
court.

An application for stay of proceedings u/s 84 BNSS  
as well as grant of bail is filed on behalf of the accused.

It is submitted by the Ld. Counsel for the accused  
that the present matter alongwith other connected matters were  
already settled with the complainant company, however, the said  
settlement could not be honoured. Now, accused is ready to re-  
settle the matters with the complainant company for a sum of Rs.  
4,88,000/- out of which Rs. 50,000/- in cash paid today itself to  
the AR for the complainant and remaining amount of Rs.  
4,38,000/- shall be paid in four equal installment of Rs.  
1,00,000/- each on 30<sup>th</sup> day of each English calender month  
commencing from April, 2025 and remaining balance of Rs.  
38,000/- shall be paid on 30.08.2025.

AR for the complainant submits that he has no  
objection to accept the schedule of payment with respect to the  
re-settlement arrived at between the parties today.

Statement of accused to this effect recorded  
separately.

Contd.....2/-

In view of the averments made in the application as well as the statement of the accused recorded today and in the interest of justice, **proceedings u/s 84 BNSS is hereby dropped.**

Arguments on the bail application heard. Record perused.

Having regard to the overall facts and circumstances of the case and the material available on the record, the accused is admitted to bail subject to furnishing bail bond in the sum of Rs.25,000/- with one surety in the like amount.

Bail application disposed off accordingly.

**Personal bond on behalf of accused filed. Same is accepted till the next date of hearing with direction to furnish bail bond within two weeks.**

List the matter for payment on **03.05.2025.**

copy of this order be given dasti.

**(Rakesh Kumar-IV)**  
**ASJ (Electricity) – 01,**  
**Central/ Tis Hazari Courts/ Extn. Block**  
**28.03.2025 (sy)**